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Dear Ms. Collen: 
'. 

0R2011-05031 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemrnent Code. Yourrequestwas 
assigned ID#'414206 (ORA# 11-0210). 

The Texas DepaIiment of Public Safety (the "department") received a request for documents 
relating to the aITest, incarceration, investigation, and death of a named individual in the 
Refugio Comity JaiL You iriformed the requestor you will release some of the requested 
infonnation. ':You claim . the submitted infomlation is excepted from disclosure lU1der 
section 552.10) ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim aIld 
reviewed the$ubmitted infonnation. 

Section 552. {in ofthe GovemrnentCode excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confideritial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes, such as 
section 773.091 of the Health aIld Safety Code, which provides in paIi: 

(b) ReGords ofthe identity, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by emergency 
medicil services persomle1 or by a physician providing medical supervision 
that aIle created by the emergency medical services persOlmel or physician or 
maint~ined by all emergency medical services provider are confidential aIld 
privi1~ged and may not be disclosed except as provided by tIns chapter. 
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April 11, 201], 

Ms. Jemlifer C. Cohen 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Departnlent of Public Safety 
P.O. Box 4087 
Austin, Texas 78773-0001 

Dear Ms. Cohen: 

0R2011-

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonn~tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govermnent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 414206 (ORA# 11-0210). 

The Texas Depmiment of Public Safety (the "depaIiment") received a request for documents 
relating to th:;) an-est, incarceration, investigation, aIld death' of a named individual in the 
Refugio COllnty Jail. You infonned the requestor you will release some of the requested 
infonnation. ,You claim the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.1 Q1 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552,101 ofthe Govennnent Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.10 1. This section encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes, such as 
section 773.091 ofthe Health and Safety Code, which provides in pmi: 

(b) Re'yords of the identity, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by emergency 
medical services personnel or by a physiciaIl providing medical supervision 
that are created'by the emergency medical services persOlmel or physician or 
maint~lined by an emergency medical services provider are confidential and 
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by tIns chapter. 
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(g) The privilege of confidentiality under tlus section does not extend to 
infonnation regarding the presence, natme of injmy or illness, age, sex, 
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who is receiving emergency 
medical services. 

Health & Safety Code § 773.091(b), (g). Thus, except for the info1111ation specified in 
section 773.091 (g), emergency medical services ("EMS") records are deemed confidential 
lmder section 773.091 and, therefore, may only be released in accordance with chapter 773 
of the Health and Safety Code. See id. §§ 773.091-.093. You state the infonnation you have 
marked constitutes records maintained by an EMS provider documenting emergency medical 
services provided to a patient by EMS persOlmel. Based on yom representation and om 
review, we conclude the infonnation at issue constitutes EMS records that are confidential 
under section 773. 091. You do not infonn us the department has received adequate consent 
for release of this infonnation. Therefore, the department must withhold the info1111ation at 
issue under section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in conjunction with section 773.091 
of the Health and Safety Code, except as specified by section 773.091(g). 

Section 552.101 also encompasses the Medical Practice Act ("MPA"), subtitle B oftitle 3 
of the Occupi'\tions Code. Occ. Code §§ 151.001-167.202. Section 159.002 of the MPA 
provides in pertinent pmi: 

(a) A,'communication between a physician and a patient, relative to or in 
comwction with any professional services as a physiciml to the patient, is 
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by 
this cllapter. 

(b) A i:ecord of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient 
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physiciml is confidential mld 
privil<;)ged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this· chapter. 

(c) A person who receives infonnation from a confidential cOlTIlTImucation 
or record as described by tms chapter, other than a person listed in 
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the 
infonnation except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the 
authmized purposes for wmch the infonnation was first obtained. 

Id. § 159.002(a)-(c). This office has concluded the protection afforded by section 159.002 
extends only t() records created by either a physician or someone lmder the supervision of a 
physician. See Open Records Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343 (1982). 
Infonnation sj.lbject to the MPA includes both medical records and infonnation obtained 
from those medical records. See Occ. Code §§ 159.002, .004; Open Records Oecision 
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No. 598 (1991). Upon review, we find most ofthe infonnation you have marked constitutes 
confidential medical records subject to the MPA. Accordingly, the depruiment may only 
release this j,nfonnation in accordance with the MP A. However, a portion of this 
inf01111ation, Which we have marked, does not constitute confidential medical records subj ect 

".j. , 

to the MP A. As you raise no argument against disclosure of tins infonnation, the department 
must release i.t to the requestor. 

'J._ 

In summary, ,the depaliment must withhold the EMS records you have marked lll1der 
section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code in conjunction with section 773.091 ofthe Health 
and Safety Code, except the infonnation specified by section 773.091(g). The depruiment 
may only release the marked medical records in accordance with the MP A. The department 
must release the infonnation we have marked. 

This letter ruling is limited to the pruiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as: presented to us; therefore, tIns lUling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatiOI~regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances. 

Ii' 

This ruling tdggers important deadlines regarding the rights ruld responsibilities of the 
govenllnentaf,body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights and 

. responsibilit{e.s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex or1.php, 
or call the {jffice of the Att0111ey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll fi'ee, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the ~1l0wab1e charges for providing public 
infonnation uilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Att0111ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, .: 

~~.-~::-~:5""":> 
Mack T. Hanison 
Assistant Attq111ey General 
Open Records' Division 

". 

MTH/em 

Ref: ID# 4~4206 

Enc. Submjtted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o e+1c1osures) 


